

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/8/2020 4:17 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 98296-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

GERRI S. COOGAN, the spouse of JERRY D. COOGAN,
deceased, and JAMES P. SPURGETIS, solely in his capacity
as the personal representative of the Estate of JERRY D.
COOGAN, deceased,

Petitioners,

v.

GENUINE PARTS COMPANY and NATIONAL
AUTOMOTIVE PARTS ASSOCIATION a.k.a. NAPA,

Respondents, and

BORG-WARNER MORSE TEC, INC. (sued individually and
as successor-in-interest to BORG-WARNER
CORPORATION), *et al.*,

Defendants.

**RESPONDENTS GENUINE PARTS COMPANY AND NATIONAL
AUTOMOTIVE PARTS ASSOCIATION'S JOINT
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

Philip A. Talmadge, WSBA No. 6973
TALMADGE/FITZPATRICK
2775 Harbor Ave. SW, 3d Fl., Ste. C
Seattle, Washington 98126-2138
Telephone: (206) 574-6661

*Attorneys for National Automotive
Parts Association*

James C. Grant, Ga. Bar 305410
Jonathan D. Parente, Ga. Bar 425727
Lee A. Deneen, Ga. Bar 774207
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
1201 W. Peachtree St. NW
Atlanta, Georgia 30309

*Of Counsel for Genuine Parts
Company*

Michael B. King, WSBA No. 14405
Timothy K. Thorson, WSBA No. 12860
Jason W. Anderson, WSBA No. 30512
CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600
Seattle, Washington 98104-7010
Telephone: (206) 622-8020

Jeanne F. Loftis, WSBA No. 35355
BULLIVANT HOUSER BAILEY, P.C.
925 Fourth Avenue, Suite 3800
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: (206) 292-8930

Attorneys for Genuine Parts Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. This Court should affirm Division Two’s vacation of the \$51.5 million in future-damages awards.	3
1. Life expectancy is a limiting factor on future damages; pattern instructions told the jury that the average life expectancy of a man Doy’s age was fifteen years.	3
2. Defense expert Gary R. Schuster, M.D., would have testified that Doy had no more than five years to live, absent mesothelioma, because of stage 3 liver cirrhosis.	3
3. The trial court excluded Dr. Schuster’s testimony under ER 702 simply because it disagreed with his conclusions. Division Two correctly concluded that this was an abuse of discretion.....	4
4. As Division Two correctly recognized, the trial court’s ER 403 analysis wrongly presumed that the jury must hear about Doy’s history of alcohol use as part of Dr. Schuster’s opinions.	7
B. This Court should affirm the vacation of the jury’s overall damages verdict.	9
1. Our courts have the power and duty to grant relief from an excessive verdict.....	9
2. Division Two properly determined that the \$30 million award for Doy’s estate was shocking to the conscience, given the trial evidence, and that the trial court abused its discretion in denying a new trial.	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
3. The entire damages verdict is excessive in light of considerations for evaluating a verdict's reasonableness.....	13
4. Alternatively, this Court should uphold vacation of the damages verdict because the record reflects that it was the product of passion or prejudice.	16
C. This Court should order a new trial on all issues because of counsel and party misconduct, and remand to determine if sanctions are warranted.	17
1. The Coogans' counsel's misconduct throughout the trial necessitates a new trial on both liability and damages.	17
(a) Misconduct during witness examination.	17
(1) Implying that GPC-manufacturing workers died from asbestos exposure.....	18
(2) Implying that GPC deliberately sent an underprepared witness as its corporate representative.....	20
(3) Eliciting an inflammatory accusation about defense counsel.	21
(b) Misconduct during closing argument.	23
2. The Coogans kept hidden, until after the denial of a new-trial motion, evidence that would have undercut their noneconomic-damages claims. This misconduct warrants a new trial on those damages and a remand to determine if sanctions should be imposed.	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
(a) The Coogans hid the fact that dozens of witnesses would have testified that Doy and Sue’s relationship was miserable, not “happy” and “loving” as the jury heard.	24
(b) The trial court refused to allow discovery into the misconduct or hold a hearing, let alone grant relief under CR 60.	27
(c) At minimum, the Coogans’ misconduct is an alternative ground to vacate the \$80 million in noneconomic-damages awards.	27
(1) GPC and NAPA were entitled to relief under CR 60(b)(3) (newly discovered evidence).....	28
(2) GPC and NAPA were entitled to relief under CR 60(b)(4) (party misconduct).....	29
(d) The evidence of misconduct also warrants discovery to determine if sanctions are called for, including dismissal for fraud on the court.	30
IV. CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Washington Cases	
<i>Adkins v. Aluminum Co. of Am.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 128, 750 P.2d 1257 (1988)	23
<i>Anderson v. Akzo Nobel Coatings, Inc.</i> , 172 Wn.2d 593, 260 P.3d 857 (2011)	4
<i>Andren v. Dake</i> , 2020 WL 4747648 (Wash. Ct. App. 2020).....	20
<i>Bingaman v. Grays Harbor Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 831, 699 P.2d 1230 (1985)	9, 10, 11
<i>Brammer v. Lappenbusch</i> , 176 Wash. 625, 30 P.2d 947 (1934).....	10
<i>Bunch v. King Cty. Dep't of Youth Servs.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 165, 116 P.3d 381 (2005)	9, 10, 11, 12, 15
<i>Carson v. Fine</i> , 123 Wn.2d 206, 867 P.2d 610 (1994)	7
<i>Clark v. Icicle Irrigation Dist.</i> , 72 Wn.2d 201, 432 P.2d 541 (1967).....	10
<i>Collins v. Clark Cty. Fire Dist. No. 5</i> , 155 Wn. App. 48, 231 P.3d 1211 (2010).....	23
<i>Cunningham v. Seattle Elec. Ry. & Power Co.</i> , 3 Wash. 471, 28 P. 745 (1892).....	9
<i>Hayes v. Staples</i> , 129 Wash. 436, 225 P. 417 (1924).....	11
<i>Hill v. GTE Directories Sales Corp.</i> , 71 Wn. App. 132, 856 P.2d 746 (1993)	15
<i>Himango v. Prime Time Broad., Inc.</i> , 37 Wn. App. 259, 680 P.2d 432 (1984)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Jones v. City of Seattle</i> , 179 Wn.2d 322, 314 P.3d 380 (2013)	8, 28
<i>Kramer v. J.I. Case Mfg. Co.</i> , 62 Wn. App. 544, 815 P.2d 798 (1991)	8
<i>Kramer v. Portland-Seattle Auto Freight, Inc.</i> , 43 Wn.2d 386, 261 P.2d 692 (1953)	10, 11, 12
<i>Kurtz v. Fels</i> , 63 Wn.2d 871, 389 P.2d 659 (1964)	28
<i>L.M. by and through Dussault v. Hamilton</i> , 193 Wn.2d 113, 436 P.3d 803 (2019)	4
<i>Lockwood v. AC & S, Inc.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 235, 744 P.2d 605 (1987)	7
<i>Lofgren v. W. Wash. Corp. of Seventh Day Adventists</i> , 65 Wn.2d 144, 396 P.2d 139 (1964)	3
<i>Lund v. Caple</i> , 100 Wn.2d 739, 675 P.2d 226 (1984)	28
<i>Magaña v. Hyundai Motor Am.</i> , 167 Wn.2d 570, 220 P.3d 191 (2009)	29
<i>Mitchell v. Wash. State Inst. of Pub. Policy</i> , 153 Wn. App. 803, 225 P.3d 280 (2009)	29
<i>Needham v. Dreyer</i> , 11 Wn. App. 2d 479, 454 P.3d 136 (2019)	8
<i>Philippides v. Bernard</i> , 151 Wn.2d 376, 88 P.3d 939 (2004)	5
<i>Reese v. Stroh</i> , 128 Wn.2d 300, 907 P.2d 282 (1995)	6
<i>Roberson v. Perez</i> , 123 Wn. App. 320, 96 P.3d 420 (2004)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Snyder v. Sotta</i> , 3 Wn. App. 190, 473 P.2d 213 (1970)	17
<i>State v. Hansen</i> , 122 Wn.2d 712, 862 P.2d 117 (1993)	30
<i>State v. Loughbom</i> , _ Wn.2d _, _ P.3d _, 2020 WL 4876927 (2020)	24
<i>State v. S.H.</i> , 102 Wn. App. 468, 8 P.3d 1058 (2000)	30
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 189 Wash. 422, 65 P.2d 1075 (1937).....	24
<i>Stibbs v. Stibbs</i> , 37 Wn.2d 377, 223 P.2d 841 (1950)	29
<i>Teter v. Deck</i> , 174 Wn.2d 207, 274 P.3d 336 (2012)	17, 18
<i>Washburn v. Beatt Equip. Co.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 246, 840 P.2d 860 (1992)	11
<i>Wuth ex rel. Kessler v. Lab. Corp. of Am.</i> , 189 Wn. App. 660, 359 P.3d 841 (2015).....	15

Other State Cases

<i>Coleman v. Southwick</i> , 9 Johns. 45, 52, 6 Am. Dec. 253 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1812)	11
<i>Golik v. CBS Corp.</i> , 306 Or. App. 202, _ P.3d _ (2020).....	29
<i>Lane v. Martinez</i> , 494 S.W.3d 339 (Tex. 2015).....	16

Federal Cases

<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32, 111 S. Ct. 2123, 115 L. Ed. 2d 27 (1991)	30
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415, 116 S. Ct. 2211, 135 L. Ed. 2d 659 (1996)	15
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415, 114 S. Ct. 2331, 129 L. Ed. 3336 (1994)	9, 11, 15
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408, 123 S. Ct. 1513, 155 L. Ed. 2d 585 (2003)	15

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Court Rules

CR 59(a)	10, 18
CR 60	27, 28, 29
ER 102.....	4
ER 103(c)	17
ER 104.....	4
ER 403.....	4, 7, 8
ER 702.....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7
Fed. R. Evid. 103(b).....	24
RCW 4.44.450	9

Other Authorities

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 903 cmt. a (1979)	10
